

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 OCT 23 PM 12:27

NO. 39209-7-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____

DEP. CLERK

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DISCOVER BANK

RESPONDENT / PLAINTIFF

V.

JOHN S. BRIDGES AND JULIE A. BRIDGES

APPELLANT(S) / DEFENDANT(S)

Appeal from the Superior Court of Cowlitz County
The Honorable James Warme
Cowlitz County Superior Court Cause No. 08-2-02092-5

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

By
JOHN S. BRIDGES
Appellant / Defendant
pro-se

P. O. Box 803
Kelso, WA 98626
360-636-1230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Note to the Court

A. REPLY TO DISCOVER BANK’S

RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

1. The Trial Court Did Err When it Granted Discover Bank’s Motion for Summary Judgment..... 1

2. The Trial Court Did Err When Relying Upon the Affidavits and Declarations Submitted in Support of Discover Bank’s Motion for Summary Judgment..... 1

3. Whether or not the trial court abused It’s discretion in denying the Bridges’ Motion for Reconsideration is Irrelevant and Immaterial to Bridges’ Stated Issues for Appeal..... 1

4. The Bridges should be awarded their costs and expenses on review pursuant to RAP 18.1..... 1

B. REPLY TO DISCOVER BANK’S

RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

1. Statement of Facts..... 2

2. Procedural History..... 3

C. REPLY TO DISCOVER BANK’S ARGUMENT..... 3

1. The trial court did err in granting discover bank’s

motion for summary judgment.	3
A. The Bridges have raised genuine issues of material fact in response to Discover Bank’s motion for summary judgment and Discover Bank is not entitled to judgment as a matter of law.....	3
1. The Bridges did raise the Issue of Subject Matter Jurisdiction in their trial court pleadings.....	6
2. The Bridges have not agreed to the terms of said “cardmember agreement.”.....	7
3. The Bridges did deny using said Discover credit card.....	7
2. The trial court, in the second instance, did error when considering the affidavits and declarations under cr 56(e)...	9
A. The trial court, in the second instance, did error when considering the affidavits and declarations under CR 56 (e).....	9
B. The affidavits and declarations are hearsay.....	11
3. Whether or not the trial court abused its discretion.....	11
4. Whether or not discover bank should be awarded attorney fees and costs on appeal pursuant to rap 18.1.....	12
D. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ernst v. Jesse L. Riddle,</i> P.C., M.D.La.1997, 964 F.Supp. 213.....	5
<i>Owen v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railroad Co.,</i> 153 Wn.2d 780, 787, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Bond v. State,</i> 62 Wn.2d 487, 383 P.2d 288 (1963).....	6
<i>Garber v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank,</i> 104 Ill. App. 3d 675, 432 N.E. 2d 1309, 60 Ill Dec.410 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982).....	8
<i>In re Stewart,</i> 91 B.R. 489, 495 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1989).....	8

RULES AND CODES

Civil Rule 56(a).....	9
Civil Rule 56(c).....	3
Civil Rule 56(e).....	6, 9, 10, 11
ER 701.....	10

ER 702.....	10
ER 705.....	10
ER 801(c).....	4, 11
ER 801(d).....	10
ER 802.....	11
ER 803.....	4, 11
ER 806.....	11
RAP 18.1.....	1, 12, 13
RCW 5.45.20.....	4
